or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of the Act.

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW, Washington DC 20551–0001, not later than February 27, 2024.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Holly A. Rieser, Senior Manager) P.O. Box 442, St. Louis, Missouri 63166– 2034. Comments can also be sent electronically to

Comments.applications@stls.frb.org:
1. Bennie F. Ryburn, III, Ray Morrison
Ryburn, Marion B. Ryburn, and Halley
A. Ryburn, all of Monticello, Arkansas;
Angelia D. Ryburn, Wilmar, Arkansas;
Margaret Anne Ryburn, Atlanta,
Georgia; and Madison A. Ryburn,
Dallas, Texas; to join the Ryburn Family
Control Group, a group acting in
concert, to retain voting shares of Drew
Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly
retain voting shares of Commercial Bank
& Trust Company, both of Monticello,
Arkansas.

2. The Michael F. Bender Revocable
Living Trust dated February 10, 2023,
and The Diane M. Bender Revocable
Living Trust dated February 10, 2023,
Michael F. Bender and Diane M. Bender
as co-trustees of both trusts, all of
Farmington, Missouri; to retain voting
shares of Midwest Regional Bancorp,
Inc., Festus, Missouri, and thereby
indirectly retain voting shares of
Midwest Regional Bank, Clayton,
Missouri.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas
City (Jeffrey Imgarten, Assistant Vice
President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas
City, Missouri, 64198–0001. Comments
can also be sent electronically to
KCApplicationComments@kc.frb.org:

1. Daniel J. Murphy, Elkhorn, Nebraska; to join the Murphy Family Control Group, a group acting in concert, to acquire voting shares of Ameriwest Corporation, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of First Westroads Bank, Inc., both of Omaha, Nebraska.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2024–02848 Filed 2–12–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (Act) (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of the Act.

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than February 28, 2024.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Holly A. Rieser, Senior Manager) P.O. Box 442, St. Louis, Missouri 63166– 2034. Comments can also be sent electronically to Comments.applications@stls.frb.org:

1. Rondal L. Wright Irrevocable
Grantor Trust, R. Brent Wright,
individually and as trustee, both of
Glasgow, Kentucky; to acquire voting
shares of Buffalo Bancshares, Inc., and
thereby indirectly acquire voting shares
of Bank of Buffalo, both of Buffalo,
Kentucky.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2024–02947 Filed 2–12–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

[File No. 202 3181]

Blackbaud, Inc.; Analysis of Proposed Consent Order To Aid Public Comment

AGENCY: Federal Trade Commission. **ACTION:** Proposed consent agreement; request for comment.

SUMMARY: The consent agreement in this matter settles alleged violations of federal law prohibiting unfair or deceptive acts or practices. The attached Analysis of Proposed Consent Order to Aid Public Comment describes both the allegations in the complaint and the terms of the consent order—embodied in the consent agreement—that would settle these allegations.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before March 14, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Interested parties may file comments online or on paper by following the instructions in the Request for Comment part of the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section below. Please write "Blackbaud, Inc.; File No. 202 3181" on your comment and file your comment online at https:// www.regulations.gov by following the instructions on the web-based form. If you prefer to file your comment on paper, please mail your comment to the following address: Federal Trade Commission, Office of the Secretary, 600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Mail Drop H-144 (Annex D), Washington, DC 20580.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Cathlin Tully (202–326–3644), Attorney, Division of Privacy and Identity Protection, Bureau of Consumer Protection, Federal Trade Commission, 600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20580.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to section 6(f) of the Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 46(f), and FTC Rule 2.34, 16 CFR 2.34, notice is hereby given that the above-captioned consent agreement containing a consent order to cease and desist, having been filed with and accepted, subject to final approval, by the Commission, has been placed on the public record for a period of 30 days. The following Analysis to Aid Public Comment describes the terms of the consent agreement and the allegations in the complaint. An